
No. 16-56704

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AHMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of his deceased son FURKAN DOĞAN; and HIKMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, FURKAN DOĞAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

EHUD BARAK,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Case No. CV 15-08130-ODW (GJSx)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Dan Stormer, Esq. [Cal. S.B. #101967]
Brian Olney, Esq. [Cal. S.B. #298089]
Hadsell Stormer & Renick LLP
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, California 91103
Telephone: (626) 585-9600/Facsimile:
(626) 577-7079
Email: dstormer@hadsellstormer.com
bolney@hadsellstormer.com

Haydee J. Dijkstal (Admitted to the 9th
Circuit Court of Appeals)
(*Pro Hac Vice* in the U.S.D.C. of CA-
Central District)
(Illinois S.B. #6303184)
Care of: Stoke and White LLP
150 Minories
London, United Kingdom, EC3N 1LS
Email: haydeedijkstal@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

AHMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of his deceased son FURKAN DOĞAN; and HIKMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, FURKAN DOĞAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Torture and Killing of Furkan Doğan.....	4
B. The Case Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Standard of Review.....	11
II. The District Court Erred By Granting Absolute Deference to the Executive’s Suggestion of Immunity for a Former Government Official.....	12
A. The District Court’s Grant of Absolute Deference to the Executive Offends the Separation of Powers.....	12
1. The TVPA Evidences the Express Will of Congress that Immunity Should be Denied for Acts of Torture and Extrajudicial Killing.....	12
a. The TVPA’s Text Demonstrates Defendant is Not Immune.....	13
b. The TVPA’s Purpose Demonstrates Defendant is Not Immune.....	15

c.	The TVPA’s Legislative History Demonstrates Defendant is Not Immune.....	16
d.	General Principles of Domestic Sovereign Immunity Law Demonstrate Defendant is Not Immune.	21
e.	The District Court’s Construction of the TVPA is Erroneous Because it Renders the Statute a Nullity.	27
2.	The Executive Lacks the Constitutional Authority to Override the Will of Congress.	30
B.	The State Department’s Views Regarding Conduct Immunity Are Not Binding on Courts.	32
C.	If the Court Concludes that it Must Defer to the Executive, It Should Defer to the TVPA.	41
III.	The Executive’s Suggestion of Immunity for the Torture and Execution of Furkan Doğan is Not Reasonable and Should Not Be Followed.	42
IV.	Defendant is Not Immune.....	46
A.	The TVPA Precludes Immunity in this Case.	46
B.	Ninth Circuit Precedent Holds that Foreign Officials Are Not Immune for <i>Jus Cogens</i> Violations.	46
C.	Should this Court Deem its Pre- <i>Samantar</i> Cases Do Not Control, it Should Adopt the Better View Taken by the Fourth Circuit in <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i>	50
D.	Other Considerations Further Support the Exercise of Jurisdiction.	53
IV.	The District Court Erred in Admitting, and Considering, Extrinsic Evidence Regarding the Purported Foreign Policy Implications of this Case.....	54

CONCLUSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57

ADDENDUM RE STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS..... 58

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Berizzi Brothers Co. v. S.S. Pesaro</i> 271 U.S. 562 (1926).	33
<i>Bias v. Moynihan</i> 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007).	2, 11
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).	50
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank</i> 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).	49, 53
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. U.S. Department of Transport</i> 796 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2015).	13
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).	12
<i>Compania Espanola De Navegacion Maritima, S. A. v. The Navemar</i> 303 U.S. 68 (1938).	33, 35
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).	40
<i>Davidson v. Board of Governors of State Colleges & Universities</i> 920 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1990).	24
<i>Dean v. United States</i> 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017).	14
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).	13, 27, 28

<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	28
<i>Doe I v. Liu Qi</i> 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004), report and recommendation adopted, 349 F. Supp. 2d 1264.	passim
<i>El Al Isr. Airlines v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> 525 U.S. 155 (1999).	37
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> (hereinafter “ <i>Marcos Estate I</i> ”) 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).	passim
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).	45
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).	23
<i>Filártiga v. Pena-Irala</i> 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).	15, 25
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> 406 U.S. 759 (1972).	38, 39, 41
<i>Fleming v. Department of Public Safety</i> 837 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1988).	24
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	22
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> 458 U.S. 564 (1982).	27
<i>Habyarimana v. Kagame</i> 696 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2012).	35, 36

<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> 502 U.S. 21 (1992).	25
<i>Hassen v. Sheikh Khalifa Bin Zayed Al Nahyan</i> No. CV 09-01106 DMG (MANx), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144819 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2010).	25, 26, 47
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971).	35
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015).	50
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).	6
<i>Hilao v. Marcos (In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litigation)</i> (hereinafter “ <i>Marcos Estate I</i> ”) 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).	47, 48, 49
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987).	43, 44
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).	15, 40
<i>Keeton v. University of Nev. System</i> 150 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1998).	24
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).	37
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Board of Regents</i> 528 U.S. 62 (2000).	24, 29
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004).	11, 24

<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> 488 F. Supp. 665 D.D.C. 1980).....	50
<i>Libya Velidor v. L/P/G Benghazi</i> 653 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1981).	34
<i>Lyder v. Lund</i> 32 F.2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 1929).....	27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> 475 U.S. 335 (1986).	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).	43
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).	50, 52, 53
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> 552 U.S. 491 (2008).	passim
<i>Mills v. United States</i> 742 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 2014).	11
<i>Mireskandari v. Mayne</i> No. CV 12-3861 JGB (MRWx), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38944 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2016).....	34, 47, 50
<i>Mujica v. Airscan</i> 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).	40
<i>NLRB v. Vista Del Sol Health Servs.</i> 40 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	55
<i>Nuru v. Gonzales</i> 404 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2005).	21

<i>Nw. Forest Resources Council v. Glickman</i> 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).	15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hospital v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984).	24
<i>The Pesaro</i> 255 U.S. 216 (1921).	35
<i>Republic of Aus. v. Altmann</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004).	passim
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> 324 U.S. 30 (1945).	33, 35
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> 318 U.S. 578 (1943).	passim
<i>Republic of Philippines by Central Bank of Philippines v. Marcos</i> 65 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	33
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> 560 U.S. 305 (2010).	passim
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> 487 F.3d 1193, 1205-08 & n.15 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008).	12, 40
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> 671 F.3d 736, 759 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013).....	19
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> 11 U.S. 116 (1812).	38, 53
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).	passim

<i>Sikhs for Justice v. Singh</i> 64 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2014).....	34
<i>Smith v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).	52, 53
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004).	25, 37
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> 846 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2017).	2
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).	28
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).	55
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983).	35, 39
<i>Waltier v. Thomson</i> 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).	35
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016).	52
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> 266 U.S. 507 (1925).	35
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).	16
<i>Wolfe v. Strankman</i> 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004).	55
<i>Xuncax v Gramajo</i> 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).	50

<i>Ye v. Zemin</i>	
383 F.3d 620 (2004).	36
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i>	
343 U.S. 579 (1952).	passim
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i>	
699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).	passim
<i>Zheng v. Ashcroft</i>	
332 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003).	28
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i>	
132 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).	passim

STATE CASES

<i>People v. McLeod</i>	
1 Hill 377 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841).	26
<i>Pilger v. United States Steel Corp.</i>	
130 A. 523 (N.J. 1925).	27

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 C.F.R.	
§ 208.18(a)(1).	28
18 U.S.C.	
§§ 2331 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 14
§ 2333(a).	2, 54, 58
§ 2337.	14
§§ 2340-2340A.	54
§ 2441.	54
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.	2
§ 1331.	2

§ 1350.....	passim
§ 1350 note.....	passim
§§ 1604 <i>et seq.</i>	18
§ 1605.....	34, 52
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	22, 23
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(1)(A).....	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(1).....	11, 55
Rule 12(b)(6).....	55
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 201(b).....	55
United States Constitution	
art. II, § 3.....	8, 36, 59

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Actions Against Foreigners</i>	
1 Op. Atty. Gen. 81 (1797).....	26
<i>Suits Against Foreigners</i>	
1 Op. Atty. Gen. 45 (1794).....	26
Pub. L. 102-572, Title X	
§ 1003(a)(4), 106 Stat. 4521.....	14
Pub. L. 102-256,	
106 Stat. 73.....	13
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 53, May 23, 1969,	
1155 U.N.T.S. 332, 8 I.L.M. 679.....	51

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, House Report 102-367, November 25, 1991.....	passim
The Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991 Senate Report 102-249, November 26, 1991.....	passim
134 Cong. Rec. H9692 (Daily ed. Oct. 5, 1988).	16
135 Cong. Rec. H6423, H6424 (Daily ed. Oct. 2, 1989).	16
136 Cong. Rec. 36 (Daily ed., Oct. 27, 1990).	20
S. Exec. Rep. 101-30.....	28
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1965) Section 66(f).	25, 34
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , Statement of Interest No. 1:10-mc-00764-JDB (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2011).	43
<i>United States v. Emmanuel</i> , Response to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment, No. 06-20758-CR, (S.D. Fla. July 5, 2007).....	45
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , Statement of Interest, No. 1:04 CV 1360 (LMB) (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2011).....	44
Chimene Keitner, <i>The Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity</i> 14 Green Bag 2d 61.	27
Chimene Keitner, <i>Officially Immune?</i> 36 Yale J. Int’l L. Online (2010).	29
Beth Stephens, <i>The Modern Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity</i> 79 Fordham L.R. 2669.....	27
